CHAPTER 42.

COMMISSIONERS OF DES MOINES COUNTY.

AN ACT legalizing the acts of the county commissioners of Des Moines county.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Session of the board, October, 1848, legalized. That each and every act performed by the county commissioners of Des Moines county at their session held on the first Monday of October, 1848, be, and the same are hereby declared to be as legal and valid in law, as if the said commissioners had met agreeably to the [62] fifth section of an act organizing a board of commissioners in each county.

SEC. 2. Take effect. This act to be in force from and after its passage. Approved, January 12, 1849.

CHAPTER 43.

REPEAL.

AN ACT to repeal an act, entitled "an act for the relief of the poor."

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Repealing section. That an act, entitled "an act for the relief of the poor," approved February 25, 1847, be, and the same is hereby repealed. SEC. 2. Take effect. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication according to law.

Approved, January 12, 1849.

CHAPTER 44.

STATE ROAD.

AN ACT to locate a state road leading from Burlington, in Des Moines county, to Fort Madison, in Lee county.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Commissioners. That John W. Webber (surveyor) and Henry Walker, both of Des Moines county, and Abraham Hyter and Jacob Hunor, of Lee county, be, and they are hereby appointed commissioners to survey and locate a state road, commencing at the city of Burlington, in Des Moines county, and leading to the city of Fort Madison, in Lee county.

SEC. 2. When to discharge their duties. Said commissioners shall proceed to the discharge of their duties as required by this act, on or before the first day of May next, at Burlington, having severally taken and subscribed an oath, administered by any justice of the peace for the city of Burlington,